BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Norfolk

Section 1 - That the amounts shown herein

aggregating Eight Hundred Fifty Seven Million Two

Hundred Seventy Six Thousand Fifty Four Dollars

857, 276, 054) for the General Fund, Eighty Seven

Million Thirty Two Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Seven
Dollars ($ 87, 032, 657) for the Water Utility Fund, Thirty
One Million Three Hundred Seventy Eight Thousand Three
Hundred Ninety Two Dollars ($ 31, 378, 392) for the

Wastewater Utility Fund, Sixteen Million Four Hundred

Seventy Three Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars

16, 473, 697) for the Storm Water Utility Fund, One

Hundred Six Million Two Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand
Two Hundred Twenty Five Dollars ($ 106, 298, 225) for the

Internal Service Funds, Twenty Three Million Seven
Hundred Ten Thousand Seven Hundred Fifteen Dollars

23, 710, 715) for the Parking Facilities Fund, Two

Million One Hundred Twenty One Thousand One Hundred
Thirteen Dollars ($ 2, 121, 113) for the Cemetery Services
Fund, Six Million Four Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand
Nine Hundred Fifty Four Dollars ($ 6, 427, 954) for the

Emergency Preparedness and Response Fund, Fifteen

Thousand Dollars ($ 15, 000) for the Golf Operations Fund, 

Twenty Two Million Six Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Two
Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($ 22, 666, 214) for the Waste

Management Fund, Eight Million Nine Hundred Thousand

Two Hundred Ninety Three Dollars ($ 8, 900, 293) for the

Public Amenities Fund, Five Million Two Hundred Sixty
Six Thousand Dollars ($ 5, 266, 000) for the Tax Increment

Financing Fund, One Million Eight Hundred Twenty Eight
Thousand One Hundred Thirty Dollars ($ 1, 828, 130) for the

Towing and Recovery Operations Fund, or so much thereof

[...]

shall report the projected revenue and expenditure

estimates for the entire fiscal year, receipt of

unbudgeted revenues, and other major changes to the

adopted budget

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund Balance
up to the amount of Forty Two Million Three Hundred Thirty
Two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety One Dollars

42, 332, 591) for the Unassigned General Fund Balance

Reserve

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund Balance
the amount of Five Million Dollars ($ 5, 000, 000) for the

Risk Management Reserve

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund Balance
the amount of Five Million Dollars ($ 5, 000, 000) for the

Economic Downturn and Leveling Reserve

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund
Balance up to the amount of Seven Million Seven Hundred
Forty One Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy One Dollars

7, 741, 971) in the revolving fund for strategic land
acquisitions to be expended for future land

acquisitions The City Manager is authorized to accept
future deposits made to the Land Acquisition Fund during
the fiscal year Unless otherwise appropriated, the

[...]

revenues collected each month shall be allocated and are

authorized for expenditure by the Norfolk Consortium

There is hereby appropriated and authorized for
expenditure for the Parking Facilities Fund up to Two
Million Seven Hundred Thirty Two Thousand Eight Hundred
Eighty Two Dollars ($ 2, 732, 882) from the Parking
Facilities Rate Stabilization Fund

There is hereby authorized, in accordance with

guidelines established by the City Manager, the execution
of warrants for the disbursement of any cash in banks
credited to the City' s Corporate Account to meet any

[...]

Grant Program, having been reviewed and found to be in
the best interests of the city, is hereby approved

Section 8 - That, if and when made available from

the U S Department of Housing and Urban Development
HUD), the sum of up to Four Million One Hundred Thirty

Five Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Two Dollars

4, 135, 982) is hereby appropriated and authorized for
expenditure for the Community Development Block Grant
Program ( 2017- 2018) from the Community Development Block
Grant and when such funds are realized as earnings from

the Revolving Loan Fund

Section 9 - That, if and when made available from

[...]

Partnership Program ( 2017- 2018) from the HOME Investment

Partnership Program Grant

Section 10 - That, if and when made available from

the U S Department of Housing and Urban Development
HUD), the sum of up to Three Hundred Forty Eight Thousand

Two Hundred Ninety Three Dollars ($ 348, 293) is hereby
appropriated and authorized for expenditure for the

Emergency Solutions Program ( 2017- 2018) from the

Emergency Solutions Grant

Section 11 - That the City Manager is designated as
the certifying officer and authorized representative of